

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1506th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 17, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR.

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 10-155

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT TO IMPLEMENT STRICTLY THE NO PERMITS NO BUSINESS REGULATIONS, REGARDING AMBULANT VENDORS PLYING THEIR TRADE IN OUR CITY.

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2010 on its regular session, privilege speech delivered by SP Member Romeo C. Obando regarding vendors plying their trade without the necessary permits and Identification Cards;

WHEREAS, this matter was referred to the Committee on Health, for the safety of the buying public, of which the Committee is of the consensus that the no permit no business regulation be strictly imposed for the sanitary condition and safety of the health of the buying public;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Rosario F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Members Ruben T. Torres, Victor B. Javellana, Jose Ermelo Z. Jara, Eliseo T. Yanong, Jr., Bernadette M. Somcio, Romeo C. Obando, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to request the Executive Department to implement strictly the no permits no business regulations, regarding ambulant vendors plying their trade in our city.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary(CGDH-I)